About 92% of EDP Renováveis Group financial debt bear interest at fixed rates, including operations with financial instruments.

The Group’s operating cash flows are substantially independent from the fluctuation in interest-rate markets.

The purpose of the interest-rate risk management policies is to reduce the exposure of debt cash flows to market fluctuations. As such,
whenever considered necessary and in accordance to the Group's policy, the Group contracts derivative financial instruments to hedge
interest rate risks.

Interest rate risk management

The EDP Renováveis Group has a portfolio of interest-rate derivatives with maturities between 1 and 14 years. The Financial Department of
EDP Group undertakes sensitivity analyses of the fair value of financial instruments to interest-rate fluctuations or upcoming cash flows.

All these hedges are undertaken on liabilities in the Group’s debt portfolio and are mainly perfect hedges with a high correlation between
changes in fair value of the hedging instrument and changes in fair value of the interest-rate risk or upcoming cash flows.

EDP Renováveis - 2012 Annual Report 161

:   financial statements   :

EDP Renováveis, S.A. and subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Annual Accounts for the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011

Thousands of Euros  + 100 bp  - 100 bp  + 100 bp  - 100 bp

Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 44,406 -48,749
Unhedged debt (variable interest rates) -1,333 1,333 - -

-1,333 1,333 44,406 -48,749

Thousands of Euros  + 100 bp  - 100 bp  + 100 bp  - 100 bp

Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 37,929 -40,540
Unhedged debt (variable interest rates) -1,839 1,839 - -

-1,839 1,839 37,929 -40,540

Based on the debt portfolio of the EDPR EU Group and the related derivative financial instruments used to hedge associated interest rate risk,
as well as on the shareholder loans received by EDP Renováveis, a change of 100 basis points in the interest rates with reference to 31
December 2012 and 31 December 2011 would increase/(decrease) in EDP Renováveis Group income statement and equity before taxes, as
follows:

The management of interest rate risk associated to activities developed by the Group is outsourced to the Financial Department of EDP

Group, contracting derivative financial instruments to mitigate this risk.